Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, September 6, 2022

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.

Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
7:00 PM
Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period
=  Public Comment
=  Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports

Purchase Orders o~ #6551 Montana Correctional Enterprises - sign shop, $5901.45

Roam Property Management

Consent Agenda «  Minutes of the August 16, 2022 Town Council Meeting
Minutes of the August 30, 2022 Town Council Work Session

m Staft Reports ©

anakt
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Police Officer Oath of Office, Chief of Police Mike Gavagan

ACTION ITEMS

[City Judge Reappointment, Larry Jent

Discussion/Action o |

Tourism Business Improvement District, Board of Trustees Appointment

Discussion/Action oo

West Yellowstone/Hebgen Basin Solid Waste Board, Town Representative

Discussion/Action oo

Yellowstone Nature Connection, Presentation and Property Lease

Discussion/Action oo

$taffing Plan Update

Discussion/Action oo

Performance Review, Town Manager Dan Walker — Potential Executive Session

Correspondence/FY1/Meeting Reminders

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated

documentation in the Town Council Packet.




Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration
in its decision making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance
at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak
to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.

e No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

e Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of
the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda item
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

e Speakers must state their name for the record.

e Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of
concern.

o Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

o Ifarepresentative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

o Ifaresponse from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.

o Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not
allowed. Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command.

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission,
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Couconcil,
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or
Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

e Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

e Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on
other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440
Yellowstone Avenue.

e The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a
list of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to
the meeting room.

e Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795.

e Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s
office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.
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FSB - Operating

For the Accounting Period:

account

* _.. Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List

9/22

Page: 1 of 6
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
49338 95 Energy West-Montana 934.28
08/26/22 nat gas 210361788 updl 313.38 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210360293 Police 31.22 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 21.26 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 23.26 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 21.26 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210360540 library 25.25 LIBBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210364599 Povah 263.23 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 43.16 PUBSVC 1000 430200 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 163.04 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
08/26/22 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 29.22 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
49340 266 Utilities Underground Location 40.82
2085367 08/31/22 excavation notifications 20.41 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
2085367 08/31/22 excavation notifications 20.41 WATER 5210 430500 357 101000
49342 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 33.75
493603 08/24/22 Dispatch coffee 33.75 DISP 1000 420230 220 101000
49346 2813 Century Link 1,560.72
08/19/22 E911 Viper 255-9710 988.12 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
08/19/22 E911 Viper 255-9712 29.05 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
08/19/22 E911 Viper 646-5170 122.82 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
08/19/22 Alarm Lines 646-5185 102.06 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
08/19/22 Police - 646-7600 318.67 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
49350 2088 Town West Yellowstone 971.03
09/01/22 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 114.18 BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
09/01/22 chrgs, UPDL, 892 105.31 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
09/01/22 chrgs, PS Shops, 884 47.57 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
09/01/22 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 208.63 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
09/01/22 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 60.68 BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
09/01/22 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 167.04 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
09/01/22 utility chrgs, Library, 891 51.73 LIBBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
09/01/22 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 215.89 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
49356 42 Fall River Electric 10,075.81
08/22/22 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 41.28 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
08/22/22 povah comm ctr 4212001 219.86 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
08/22/22 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
08/22/22 RR Well 4212005 39.00 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
08/22/22 SEWER LIFT STATION 4212006 330.07 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
08/22/22 SEWER PLANT 4212007 1,387.15 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
08/22/22 POLICE 4212008 131.01 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
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08/22/22 TOWN HALL 4212009 412.03 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
08/22/22 ICE RINK 421010 59.50 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
08/22/22 South Iris Street Well 4212013 1,607.93 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
08/22/22 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014 131.23 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
08/22/22 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 51.11 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
08/22/22 911 Tower 4212016 39.00 911 2850 420750 341 101000
08/22/22 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 53.87 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
08/22/22 SHOP 4212018 132.40 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
08/22/22 ANIMAL 4212029 55.62 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
08/22/22 CLORINATOR 4212030 39.16 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
08/22/22 Electric Well 4212031 43.30 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
08/22/22 PARK 4212032 79.67 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
08/22/22 UPDH 4212041 126.45 UPDH 1000 411252 341 101000
08/22/22 SEWER TREAT SERV 4212046 3,529.46 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
08/22/22 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 115.46 LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000

49357 2546 Century Link QCC 13.57
305196535 08/24/22 long dist chg 406-646-7600 13.57 DISPAT 1000 420160 345 101000

49358 1514 Verizon Wireless 1,144.65

21 Smartphones

5 laptops
08/20/22 640-0108, Police 40.22 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-0121 Laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-0141 Street SP 40.22 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
09/20/22 640-0159 Street SP 40.22 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
08/20/22 640-0606 911 Dispatch 40.22 911 1000 420160 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1103, Operator SP 40.22 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1460, Library Dir, SP 40.22 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1461, S & W operator, SP 40.22 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1462, S & W Super, SP 40.22 WATER 5210 430500 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd 40.22 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP 40.22 ADMIN 1000 410210 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP 40.22 REC 1000 460440 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1754, COP, SP 40.22 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1755, Police 40.22 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1756, Police 40.22 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1757, Police 40.22 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1758, Head Dispatcher 40.22 DSPTCH 1000 420160 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1759, Police 40.22 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-7547, Street SP 40.22 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
08/20/22 640-9074, PSS, SP 40.22 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
08/20/22 640-2195 683 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-2551 COP laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 641-0184 686 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
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08/20/22 641.0207 681 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
08/20/22 640-2354 Social Services 40.22 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
08/20/22 640-2629 City Judge 40.22 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
08/20/22 640-1461 Equip Oper new phone 49.99 STREET 1000 430200 212 101000
08/20/22 640-1463 Equip Oper new phone 49.99 STREET 1000 430200 212 101000
49360 73 Westmart Building Center 3,675.99
08/27/22 Street Supplies 646.29 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
08/27/22 Street buildings 244 .57 STREET 1000 430200 366 101000
08/27/22 Sewer Supplies 91.52 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
08/27/22 Water Supplies 930.41* WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
08/27/22 Police Supplies 5.70 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
08/27/22 Town Hall Building 1,381.91 TWNHLL 1000 411250 366 101000
08/27/22 Town Hall Supplies 9.49 TWNHLL 1000 411250 220 101000
08/27/22 Building Dept Supplies 17.08 BULDNG 1000 420531 220 101000
08/27/22 Park Supplies 349.02 PARK 1000 460430 220 101000
49361 3242 Fisher™s Technology 13.19
1058094 08/25/22 copy fee 13.19 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
49364 999999 LIWEN CHANG 1,500.00
08/17/22 Exonerated Bond Chang 1,500.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
49365 999999 YINING SUN 25.00
08/18/22 Exonerated Bond Sun 25.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
49366 171 Montana Food Bank Network 1,507.89
27614-1 08/18/22 Food Bank Supplies 1,507.89 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
49367 2977 Staples Credit Plan 150.27
3105123921 07/16/22 Paper, Staples 71.06 FINADM 1000 410510 220 101000
3119481661 08/10/22 Calendar,sharpies,accordii 70.72 FINADM 1000 410510 220 101000
3119481661 08/10/22 Calendar 8.49 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
49368 1454 Bozeman Chronicle/Big Sky 60.00
268076 08/12/22 Notice of PublicHearingBudget 60.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
49369 1140 Sagebrush Floral 49.92
114105 08/11/22 Balloons for Barbeque 29.12 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
114110 08/24/22 Balloons for Lanie"s Party 20.80 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
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49370 2952 DIS Technologies 1,355.99

10096 08/11/22 OptiPlexTowerSocSerDianna 1,355.99 SOCSER 1000 450135 212 101000
49371 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 335.00

16601 08/15/22 1500 Envelopes 315.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000

16671 08/26/22 Water sample locate map 20.00 WATER 5210 430500 251 101000
49372 999999 SONIA MEHR 25.00

08/26/22 Refund Summer Rec Fees Mehr 25.00 SUMREC 1000 346051 101000
49373 999999 KNUTE OLSON 50.00

08/26/22 Refund Summer Rec Fees Olson 50.00 SUMREC 1000 346051 101000
49374 999999 JOSEPH REINSCH 100.00

08/26/22 Refund Summer Rec Fees Reinsch 100.00 SUMREC 1000 346051 101000
49375 999999 MARIEL TREJO 295.00

08/26/22 Refund Summer Rec Fees Trejo 295.00 SUMREC 1000 346051 101000
49376 2182 Gallatin County 6,382.30

07312022 07/31/22 GCSO Deputy CoverageforJuly 6,382.30 POLICE 1000 420100 110 101000
49377 2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc. 101.02

71606-2 08/23/22 Uniforms Griffel 101.02 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
49378 60 Westgate Station 4,000.00

08/10/22 8 months Stage storage 4,000.00 PARKS 1000 460430 369 101000
49379 2455 Tri State Excavating, LLC 73,534.00

11663 08/12/22 CastingPondBidPhasel 73,534.00 PRESER 4000 460460 930 101000
49380 3241 Bridger Analytical Lab 392.00

2208238 08/12/22 Aug22total coliform/E.coli 280.00 WATER 5210 430500 348 101000

2208564 08/28/22 SpecAug22total coliform/E.col 112.00 WATER 5210 430500 348 101000
49381 3309 AQUAPRO 1,290.72

A22-157 08/16/22 (12)HoseConnectbreaker/Hosebi 279.36* WATER 5210 430500 220 101000

A22-159 08/29/22 (6) Hose Nozzle 1,011.36* WATER 5210 430500 220 101000



09/02/22
13:50:34

FSB -

*

For the Accounting Period:

Operating account

... Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List

9/22

Page: 5 of 6
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
49382 1864 Loomis Family Limited 42.48
08/25/22 92 Ford Fuel 42.48 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
49383 1925 Bearing & Industrial Sales, Inc. 139.91
145034-2 07/29/22 (10) 140z fgl 121.40* WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
145300-2 08/02/22 M-cam & dust cap 18.51* WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
49384 3315 IAS EnviroChem 1,052.00
2204640 08/17/22 Wastewater testing 1,052.00 SEWER 5310 430600 348 101000
49385 2107 Department of Labor & Industry 36.00
28061 08/17/22 Operating Certificate fee 36.00 BULDNG 1000 420531 335 101000
49386 3179 Yellowstone Point S 57.40
18316 08/24/22 Cement mixer Trailer Tire Repa 57.40 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
49387 3369 Graham Ward 1,047.00
3051 08/24/22 Paper Dispenser Refills 1,047.00 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
49388 3261 Targhee Services 683.59
7252022 07/25/22 Flat repair 30.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
7262022 07/26/22 RechargeFreon/Brake repair 90.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
8152022 08/15/22 17DodgeramEmissions leak 75.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
812022 08/01/22 17DodgeRam15000il,doorlatch 488.59 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
49389 1085 JD Speciality Services 80.00
3847 08/18/22 F350-0il leak 80.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
49390 3066 Core & Main 1,288.00
R304533 08/11/22 EZ Street Cold Asphalt 1,288.00 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
49391 2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply 2,670.22
81103337 08/12/22 Spray,TP, PT, sanitizer,deod 2,670.22 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
49392 3218 Shred the Thread 420.00
0022-23-1 08/30/22 Summer Rec Tshirts 420.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 220 101000
49393 2997 The New Yorker 169.99
09/01/22 1 yr subscription 169.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000

# of Claims 40 Total: 117,304.51
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Fund/Account Amount

1000 General Fund

101000 CASH $27,750.43
2220 Library

101000 CASH $210.21
2850 911 Emergency

101000 CASH $1,497.66
4000 Capital Projects/Equipment

101000 CASH $73,534.00
5210 Water Operating Fund

101000 CASH $4,668.04
5310 Sewer Operating Fund

101000 CASH $6,611.28
7010 Social Services/Help Fund

101000 CASH $1,507.89
7469 City Court - Judge Jent

101000 CASH $1,525.00

Total:

$117,304.51



Town of West Yellowstone
Business License Application

Business Name: E(Xl wn_ Proqevh, mea.g!,mmq#
Applicant: Mysdis  Morrs J

Contact Person: M\MM Moy

Mailing Address: o Ji?;m \gq7

Physical Address of Business: ’,Lr) Aleloonn  Aue

Phone Number: (4cw) wetp -0245 Fax Number:
Email Address: y¢ e<(?

o ; il . sit ANOW . Do g rzrnnﬂui’w'\ Cenn
Signature of Property Owner of Record: ) D i /\v;}q,,,,g\[/\

Subdivision:  HZAGIXL PLAT , SH }ﬂ%s _Zo5 E

Block: i Lot: £

Zoning District, please mark one:

& B-3 Central Business District (Old Town) [ PUD Planned Unit Development (Grizzly Park)

(] B-4 Expanded Business District (Grizzly Park) (] Residential Districts, Home Occupations Only (Mad Add)

(] E-2 Entertainment District (Grizzly Park)

[(J New Business O Transfer of Ownership
K| Change of Location [J Name Change

o s this business licensed by the State of Montana? Yes (] No A

» Appropriate Town/County/Health Dept approvals (if applicable) ,ﬁi Ye§ O No (please attach)

o [f this business is located in Grizzly Park, has the business been approved by the Grizzly
Park Architectural Committee (GPAC)? O Yes [JNo /A

Type of Business Please explain in detail the following: number of units, seating capacity, etc.
Contractors should list trailers and equipment and where these items will be stored.

Ofpice 7o TRoPERTY  MANAGEMENT CDMPAm{ _ einrage of é".uwa(.;-,s
cll”(::i\a:)drcm r)é Cleaners ' 3 !

. . o Oéj
Business License Fee: Y/ /m/w/&/l Ao

$
Resort Tax Bond: § Sign\'ature @Applicar@

e

Total Amount Due: $50 — Signature of Applicant
S|4 [=T
Date
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Approved: [ Town Council [] Administration
Date Check # Amount § _ License #

SCN BLP STX RDX




Site Plan
Business Name: _RpamM  PLOPEET Y  MAaroacider/r

Business Owner: Miidy Mo,azlg’

Business Street Address: 57 Eubban

Block: _tf Lot: & Subdivision: piD TRl

Scale: 1 inch = 20 feet

Note: This grid represents a standard Town lot, 100 feet by 150 feet.
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Town of West Yellowstone
Business License Application

Business Name: Madison Drywall and Painting
Applicant: Jose Pacheco, J carmen Pacheco

Contact Person: Jose Pacheco
Mailing Address: po box 1075 West Yellowstone, MT 59758

Physical Address of Business: VA

Phone Number: (406) 640-1429 Fax Number:
Email Address: madisondrywall406@gmail.com ﬂ\/ site:
Signature of Property Owner of Record: // / Ase R e .\}mwaﬁt

Subdivision: ©wy New
Block: ¢ Lot:

Zoning District, please mark one:

[@] B-3 Central Business District (Old Town) [] PUD Planned Unit Development (Grizzly Park)
[ 1 B-4 Expanded Business District (Grizzly Park) [E] Residential Districts, Home Occupations Only (Mad Add)
[] E-2 Entertainment District (Grizzly Park)

@ New Business [J Transfer of Ownership
[0 Change of Location [] Name Change

e [s this business licensed by the State of Montana? [J Yes @ No
